In 2006 it was decided to acquire 100% of the share capital of Russian company OOO “Liga Servis“ 
(registered in Moscow) from Estonian citizen Mr. S. Butenko for the price of 1000 (one thousand) Litas. 

Pursuant to the decision of the Board of February 28, 2006 AB “Snaig÷” granted the loan of 5 500 000 (five 
million five hundred thousand) Litas to UAB “Hermis Capital“. The loan was repaid. 

Pursuant to the decision of the Board of March 23, 2006 AB “Snaig÷” granted the loan of 15 000 000 (fifteen 
million) Litas to UAB “Hermis Capital”. The loan was repaid.  

Purchases from related parties in 2006: 

Subject Purchase value, LTL 

From companies controlled by AB “Snaig÷” 
shareholders:   
UAB „Hermis Fondų Valdymas” Rent payments 52,752 

From companies controlled by management members,

[...]

Project of shareholders extraordinary general meeting decisions: 

It’s offered by the company’s Management board on August 31, 2006 as follows: 

1.Concerning the increase of the Company’s authorized capital by additional contributions. 

1.1. to increase the Company’s authorized capital by 756 960 Lt (seven hundred and fifty six thousand nine 
hundred and sixty), by issuing the new emission of 756 960 (seven hundred and fifty six thousand nine 
hundred and sixty) simple registered Company shares, with par value of each share being LTL 1 (one litas); 

1.2. to determine that the acquisition value of one newly issued simple registered share is 13 (thirteen) litas; 

1.3. to determine that the newly issued shares of the Company shall be paid for by money or non-pecuniary

[...]

2.3.1. The person, who shall acquire the shares of the Company – the citizen of the Republic of Lithuania 
Ždanas Rysevas, personal identification number 36603260025, residing at Mindaugo str. 10-51, K÷dainiai. 
The number of the acquired shares is 454176 (four hundred and fifty four thousand one hundred and seventy 
six), 13 (thirteen) litas for each simple registered share. 

2.3.2.The person, who shall acquire the shares of the Company – the citizen of Russian Federation Rybnikov 
Valentin Valentinovič, personal identification number 390600967437, residing at Elovaja ave. 38-3, 
Kaliningrad, RF. The number of the acquired shares is 302784(three hundred and two thousand seven 
hundred and eighty four), 13 (thirteen) litas for each simple registered share. 

2.3.3. The total number of the issued shares is 756 960 (seven hundred and fifty six thousand nine hundred 
and sixty) newly issued Company’s simple registered shares, with par value of one share being 1 (one) litas. 

3. Concerning the adoption of the new edition of the Company’s By-laws: 

3.1. to form the Board of the Company, which shall be constituted of five members;

[...]

Decisions of shareholders extraordinary general meeting: 

Extraordinary general meeting  on September 31, 2006 passed the following resolution: 

1.Concerning the increase of the Company’s authorized capital by additional contributions. 

1.1. to increase the Company’s authorized capital by 756 960 Lt (seven hundred and fifty six thousand nine 
hundred and sixty) or by EUR 219 231 (two hundred nineteen thousand and two hundred thirty one),  by 
issuing the new emission of 756 960 (seven hundred and fifty six thousand nine hundred and sixty) simple 
registered Company shares, with par value of each share being LTL 1 (one litas); 

1.2. to determine that the acquisition value of one newly issued simple registered share is 13 (thirteen) litas; 

1.3. to determine that the newly issued shares of the Company shall be paid for by money or non-pecuniary

[...]

to enable the right the persons to acquire the new emission of the Company’s shares: 

2.2.1. The citizen of the Republic of Lithuania Ždanas Rysevas, personal identification number 36603260025, 
residing at Mindaugo str. 10-51, K÷dainiai. The number of the acquired shares is 454176 (four hundred and 
fifty four thousand one hundred and seventy six), 13 (thirteen) litas for each simple registered share. 

2.2.2. The citizen of Russian Federation Rybnikov Valentin Valentinovič, personal identification number 
390600967437, residing at Elovaja ave. 38-3, Kaliningrad, RF. The number of the acquired shares is 
302784(three hundred and two thousand seven hundred and eighty four), 13 (thirteen) litas for each simple 
registered share. 

3. Concerning the adoption of the new edition of the Company’s By-laws: 

3.1. to form the Board of the Company, which shall be constituted of five members; 

3.2. to modify the By-laws of the Company in accordance with the adopted resolutions on the modification of

[...]

During the meeting, which took place on 27th of October, 2006, the Board of the Company adopted the 
resolution to establish the subsidiary company UAB „ALMECHA“.  

The authorized capital of the company shall be equal LTL 30 000 (thirty thousand) or EUR 8 689 (eight 
thousand and six hundred eighty nine) and shall be divided into 30 000 ordinary registered shares of par value 
of LTL 1 (EUR 0,29). AB “Snaig÷“ shall be the sole shareholder of the established company. 

The subsidiary company shall commence the production activities starting on the 1st of January, 2007 and